meter read 10 (full scale). You could then measure the
intensity for different orientations of the polarizer.
These subsequent measurements would be recorded as
a percentage of the original measurement. For ex-
ample, if the meter read 6.5, you would record the
intensity as 65% of the reference value.

In general, to use the photometer to measure relative
intensities:

• Arrange the photometer to measure your refer-
ence intensity, usually the maximum intensity of
light that you expect to measure.

• Turn the sensitivity Range switch clockwise until
the photometer reads off scale.

• turn the sensitivity adjust knob counterclockwise
until the meter reads exactly 10 (full scale).

• now - without touching the photometer controls -
arrange the photometer to measure the other in-
tensities you wish to measure. Read the intensities
as a percentage of the original measurement.

➤  NOTE:  After measuring your reference
intensity, you can still use the sensitivity Range
switch to change the range of the measurement.
Just take into account the effect on the reading,
as you would for any measuring instrument. For
example, if the sensitivity Range switch were set
to 100 when the reference source was measured,
and then switched to 30, you would use the 0 - 3
scale and read your value as 0 - 30%. In a similar
manner, if the sensitivity Range switch were
turned to the 300 setting, you would use the 0 - 3
scale, and read your value as 0 - 300%.

⑤ Output Jacks

• A pair of output jacks are located on the
back panel of the photometer. These
jacks provide a voltage that is propor-
tional to the meter reading. The voltage
for a full scale meter reading is 140 mV - 10 V @
1 mA, depending on the range selection. The re-
corder output voltage is independent of the setting
of the Variable sensitivity knob.

• A miniature phone jack is located on the
front panel of the Model OS-9152B Pho-
tometer. This will provide approximate 1.5 V at 1
mA for a full scale meter reading. Important: The
recorder output voltage is independent of the set-
ting of the Variable sensitivity knob.

Specifications

For the OS-8020 only:

Sensitivity: approximately 0.1 to 1,000 Lux
full scale in 1x and 3x ranges.

Meter: 8 cm scale length with 0 - 10 and 0 - 3
graduations.

Output: 140 mV at 1 mA. Banana jack connections